
  
 

1 
 

                                                                           1 
       _____________________________ 2 

Chairman Phil Mendelson  3 
at the request of the    4 
University of the District of Columbia 5 

 6 
 7 

A PROPOSED RESOLUTION 8 
 9 

______ 10 
 11 

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 12 
 13 

__________ 14 
 15 
 16 

To declare the existence of an emergency with respect to the need to approve the proposed 17 
Change Order 1 and multiyear Contract No. PO-GF-2024-P-0144-BB by and between the 18 
University of the District of Columbia and CDW Government, LLC/Coastal Cloud to 19 
implement Salesforce as the enterprise-wide customer relationship management (CRM) 20 
platform. 21 

 22 
 RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this 23 

resolution may be cited as the "University of the District of Columbia Change Order 1 & 24 

Multiyear Contract No. PO-GF-2024-P-0144-BB by and between the University of the District 25 

of Columbia and CDW Government, LLC/Coastal Cloud Approval and Payment Authorization 26 

Emergency Declaration Resolution of 2025". 27 

 Sec. 2. (a) The University of the District of Columbia proposes to enter into a multiyear 28 

contract with CDW Government, LLC/Coastal Cloud for development continuity and support 29 

continuation of the University’s Customer Relation Management (CRM) system, Salesforce. The 30 

CRM will enhance the University’s recruitment and admission of students, marketing, and 31 

communications activities.  32 

 (b) Phase I of the project with CDW Government, LLC/Coastal Cloud, including Change 33 

Order 1, is a total cost of $1,200,542 for a one-year period, and Phase II of the project is a 34 



  
 

2 
 

multiyear contract with a firm fixed price for the a is $3,000,000 for a 19-month period of 35 

performance. The total cost of the CRM contract is $4,200,542.  36 

(c) Without emergency Council approval, the University will not be able to continue to 37 

overhaul its recruitment, marketing, and communications activities systems aimed at increasing 38 

and maintaining enrollment.    39 

Sec. 3.  The Council of the District of Columbia determines that the circumstances 40 

enumerated in Section 2 constitute emergency circumstances making it necessary that the 41 

"University of the District of Columbia Change Order 1 & Multiyear Contract No. PO-GF-2024-42 

P-0144-BB by and between the University of the District of Columbia and CDW Government, 43 

LLC/Coastal Cloud Emergency Approval and Payment Authorization Act of 2025" be adopted 44 

on an emergency basis. 45 

 Sec. 4.  This resolution shall take effect immediately.   46 


